



The New Zealand Gazette

OF THURSDAY, 12 JULY 1990

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 17 JULY 1990 — ISSUE NO. 121

Government Notice

Telford Rural Polytechnic Notice 1990

Pursuant to section 69 of the Education Act 1964, the Minister of Education gives the following notice.

Notice

- 1. (a) This notice may be cited as the Telford Rural Polytechnic Notice 1990.
- (b) This notice shall come into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette*.
- 2. There shall be a board of governors to be known as the Telford Rural Polytechnic Council which shall control the Telford Rural Polytechnic.
- 3. The Telford Rural Polytechnic Council shall be constituted as follows:
 - a. One member who shall be the Chief Executive Officer of the Telford Rural Polytechnic.
 - b. One member who shall represent the teaching staff of the Telford Rural Polytechnic and who shall be elected by the permanent (including permanent part-time) tutors employed by the council and who shall be a permanent (or permanent part-time) staff member employed by the council.
 - c. One member who shall represent the permanent (including permanent part-time) ancillary staff of the Telford Rural Polytechnic and who shall be elected by the permanent (including permanent part-time) ancillary staff employed by the council and who shall be a permanent (or permanent part-time) staff member employed by the council.

- d. i One member who shall be a student of the Telford Rural Polytechnic and who shall be elected by the students of the polytechnic.
 - ii The member appointed pursuant to sub-paragraph (i) of this paragraph shall hold office from the 1st day of February in the year, and if on that date the appointment of a successor has not been notified to the council that member shall continue to hold office until the date on which the appointment is notified.
- e. One member who shall be resident in the province of Otago appointed by the Ngai Tahu Trust Board Inc.
- f. One member who shall be a resident of the Clutha District appointed by the National Council of Women of New Zealand Inc.
- g. Two members appointed by the Telford Farm Training Institute Board of Management constituted in terms of the Telford Farm Training Institute Act 1963.
- h. One member appointed by the Federated Farmers of New Zealand (Otago Provincial District) Inc.
- One member appointed by the Federated Farmers of New Zealand (Southland Provincial District) Inc.
- j. One member appointed by the Clutha District Council.
- k. Not more than four members co-opted by the council itself if and when it thinks fit in order to ensure a balanced representation of the interests in the polytechnic.
- 4. (a) Subject to the provisions of this clause and to the provisions of clause 3 (d) of this notice every member first

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

appointed, or elected or co-opted to the Telford Rural Polytechnic Council shall hold office for a term of 2 years.

- (b) If any member-
 - (i) Dies; or
 - (ii) Resigns office by giving written notice addressed to the council or to the chairperson or the secretary thereof; or
 - (iii) While holding office becomes ineligible to remain a member by reason of disability, insolvency, neglect of duty or misconduct, the casual vacancy so created shall be filled as soon as practicable thereafter by the appointment or election of a member in the manner in

which the vacating member was appointed or elected. The member appointed or elected to fill the vacancy shall hold office for the residue of the term of office of the member whom that person replaces.

5. The powers of the council shall be not affected by vacancy in the membership thereof.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of June 1990.

PHIL GOFF, Minister of Education. go7708

